

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1986

---

WARREN McCLESKEY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RALPH M. KEMP, Superintendent,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE*  
AND BRIEF OF THE CONGRESSIONAL BLACK CAUCUS,  
THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER  
LAW, AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE  
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, AS *AMICI CURIAE*

---

SETH P. WAXMAN

Miller, Cassidy, Larroca & Lewin  
2555 M Street, Suite 500  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 293-6400  
Counsel for the Congressional  
Black Caucus

HAROLD R. TYLER, JR. and

JAMES ROBERTSON, Cochairmen

NORMAN REDLICH, Trustees

WILLIAM L. ROBINSON \*

Lawyers' Committee for Civil  
Rights Under Law  
1400 I Street N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 371-1212

GROVER HANKINS, General Counsel

NAACP Special Contribution Fund  
4805 Mount Hope Drive, Room 501  
Baltimore, MD 21216  
(301) 358-8900

\* Counsel of Record

No. 84-6811

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 1986

---

WARREN McCLESKEY,

Petitioner,

v.

RALPH M. KEMP, Superintendent,

Respondent.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICI CURIAE  
OF THE CONGRESSIONAL BLACK CAUCUS,  
THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS  
UNDER LAW, AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE

---

The Congressional Black Caucus, the  
Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights Under  
Law, and the National Association for the  
Advancement of Colored People, respectfully

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	ii.
INTEREST OF THE <u>AMICI</u> . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	2
ARGUMENT . . . . .	5
I. THE EVIDENCE IN THIS CASE SHOWS THAT RACE REMAINS A DRIVING FORCE IN THE IMPOSITION OF CAPITAL SENTENCES IN THE STATE OF GEORGIA. . . . .	5
II. SIGNIFICANT RACIAL INFLUENCES IN DEATH-SENTENCING DECISIONS-- CONSCIOUS OR UNCONSCIOUS-- VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTION. . .	18
A. <u>Any Significant Quantum             of Racial Discrimination             in Death Sentencing is             Intolerable.</u> . . . . .	19
B. <u>In the Context of             Sentencing Decisions,             Proof of Actual Subjective             Intent is Not Required to             Establish a Prima Facie             Case of Discrimination.</u> . .	23
III. BECAUSE GEORGIA'S UNIQUE DEATH SENTENCING SYSTEM HAS FAILED TO ELIMINATE THE INFLUENCE OF RACE, IT IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. . .	36
CONCLUSION . . . . .	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
Alexander v. Louisiana 405 U.S. 625 (1972) . . . . .	12,28
Amadeo v. Kemp 773 F.2d 1141 (11th Cir. 1985) . . .	30
Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Corporation 429 U.S. 252 (1977) . . . . .	28,35
Batson v. Kentucky 106 S.Ct. 1712 (1986) . . . . .	3,26
Bazemore v. Friday 106 S.Ct. 3000 (1986) . . . . .	12,25,27,31
Bowden v. Kemp 793 F.2d 273 (11th Cir. 1986) . . .	30
Briscoe v. LaHue 460 U.S. 325 (1983) . . . . .	15,21
Burrows v. State 640 P.2d 533 (Ok. Crim. 1982) . . .	39
Carter v. Texas 177 U.S. 442 (1900) . . . . .	21
Casteneda v. Partida 430 U.S. 482 (1977) . . . . .	11,22,28,29
Chicago, Burlington & Quincy Railway v. Babcock 204 U.S. 585 (1907) . . . . .	25
Coker v. Georgia 433 U.S. 584 (1977) . . . . .	41

Coley v. State 204 S.E.2d 612 (Ga. 1974) . . . . .	41
Davis v. Zant 721 F.2d 1478 (11th Cir. 1984) . . .	30
Eddings v. Oklahoma 455 U.S. 104 (1982) . . . . .	34
Estelle v. Gamble 429 U.S. 97 (1976) . . . . .	33
Ex Parte Virginia 100 U.S. 667 (1879) . . . . .	27
Fayerweather v. Ritch 195 U.S. 276 (1904) . . . . .	25
Furman v. Georgia 408 U.S. 238 (1972) . . . . .	passim
Gardner v. Florida 430 U.S. 349 (1977) . . . . .	32,34
Gates v. Collier 501 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. 1974) . . .	33
General Building Contractors Ass'n, Inc. v. Pennsylvania 458 U.S. 375 (1982) . . . . .	21
Godfrey v. Georgia 446 U.S. 420 (1980) . . . . .	34,39
Gregg v. Georgia 428 U.S. 153 (1976) . . . . .	4,5,36,37,40
Hall v. State 244 S.E.2d 833 (Ga. 1978) . . . . .	41
Hazelwood School District v. United States 433 U.S. 299 (1977) . . . . .	31

Jones v. Georgia 389 U.S. 24 (1967)	12
Lodge v. Buxton 639 F.2d 1358 (11th Cir. 1981)	14
Loving v. Virginia 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	20
McCleskey v. Kemp 753 F.2d 877 (11th Cir. 1985)	passim
Norris v. Alabama 294 U.S. 559 (1953)	21
Rhodes v. Chapman 452 U.S. 337 (1981)	32
Rogers v. Lodge 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	10,14,25,29,31
Rose v. Mitchell 443 U.S. 545 (1979)	17,21,31
Ross v. Kemp 785 F.2d 1467 (11th Cir. 1986)	30
Rozcecki v. Gaughan 459 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1972)	33
Shelly v. Kramer 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	27
Smith v. Texas 311 U.S. 128 (1940)	32
Spain v. Procunier 600 F.2d 189 (9th Cir. 1979)	33
Spencer v. Kemp 784 F.2d 458 (11th Cir. 1986)	30
Spivey v. State 246 S.E.2d 288 (Ga. 1978)	38

State v. Osborn 631 P.2d 187 (Id. 1981)	39
Strauder v. West Virginia 100 U.S. 664 (1879)	14,21
Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	11
Turner v. Fouche 396 U.S. 346 (1970)	21,22
Turner v. Murray 106 S.Ct. 1683 (1986)	27
Ward v. State 236 S.E.2d 365 (Ga. 1977)	41
Washington v. Davis 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	29
Whalen v. State 492 A.2d 552 (Del. 1985)	39
Whiteley v. Albers 106 S.Ct. 1078 (1986)	25,33
Whitus v. Georgia 385 U.S. 545 (1967)	12,22
Willis v. Zant 720 F.2d 1212 (11th Cir. 1983)	30
Yick Wo v. Hopkins 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	20
Zant v. Stephens 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	39,40,43

RULES AND STATUTES

Georgia Code Ann. §27-2534(b)(2) . 39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bentley, The Death Penalty in Georgia: Still Arbitrary  
62 WASH.U.L.Q. 573 . . . . . 38,41

Bowers and Pierce, Arbitrariness and Discrimination Under the Post-Furman Capital Statutes  
26 CRIME AND DELINQUENCY 563 (1980) 7

Gillers, Deciding Who Dies  
129 U.PA.L.REV. 1 (1980) . . . . . 38

Gross and Mauro, Patterns of Death  
37 STAN.L.REV. 27 (1984) . . . . . 6,7

HIGGENBOTHAM, IN THE MATTER OF COLOR: RACE IN THE AMERICAN LEGAL PROCESS (1978) . . . . . 13

Joint Center for Political Studies, Black Elected Officials: A National Roster (1986) . . . . . 30

Joint Center for Political Studies, Black Judges in the United States (1986) . . . . . 30

MYRDAL, AN AMERICAN DILEMMA (1944) . . . . . 16

NAACP Legal Defense Fund  
Death Row U.S.A., August 1, 1986 . 5

Stamp, The Peculiar Institution: Slavery in the Antebellum South (1956) . . . . . 14

vi.

No. 84-6811
